

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2013

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2013/33

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 22nd October 2013

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the New Zealand Customs Service, Att: Valuation, Origin and Classification section, PO Box 29, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140, E-mail voc@customs.govt.nz, before 22nd October 2013. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local New Zealand manufacturers should include:

 - the range of suitable alternative goods made locally in New Zealand; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the locally produced or manufactured good is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the New Zealand Customs Service quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE

Tariff Item	Name and Address Proposed Tariff Concession of Applicant	Part 2 Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3402.13.00	Berol 609 Nuplex Specialities Level 3 Millennium 602C Great South I Ellerslie AUCKLAND 1051	n Centre Road	310104F 310108J 310105D	A IM IM
3920.10.09	Totally impermeable film (TIF) barrier, composed of Ethylene Vinyl Alcohol (EVOH) polymers between eight layers of Polyethylene (PE) of thickness between 20mµ to 125mµ, in rolls from 1 to 18 metres wide. For own use in manufacture by Perry's Berry's Limited for the period 1 September 2013 – 31 August 2014 Perry's Berry's Limited for the period 2 September 2013 – 31 August 2014 Perry's Berry's Limited for the period 3 September 2013 – 31 August 2014 Perry's Berry's Limited for the period 3 September 2013 – 31 August 2014			
51.12	$\begin{tabular}{lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$	g Company Limited 99		
5806.32.00	Narrow fabric, of a kind used for the manufacture of teabags, with tag and string attached at intervals along the face of the fabric, product number TBF(N)-S 235G Bush Road Albany AUCKLAND	99	310109G	A
• Category	of Application: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation M - Modification of Existing Concession			

Dated at Auckland this 26th day of September 2013.

W

A.J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 33) 2013

I, Allwyn John Netto, Chief Customs Officer, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified;
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Tariff Concessions Approved									
					Part				
	Tariff		Rates of Duty		2	Ref.	Effective		
	Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To		
A	5703.30.09	Tufted polyester mats, having a polyester pile tufted into non-woven substrate with a nitrile rubber backing, in sizes 60.96cm x 91.44cm (2' x 3'), 91.44cm x 121.92cm (3' x 4'), 91.44cm x 152.4cm (3' x 5'), 121.92cm x 182.88cm (4' x 6'), 121.92cm x 243.84cm (4' x 8'), 91.44cm x 304.8cm (3' x 10')	Free	Free	99	303459D	7/12		
A	8479.89.00	Pre-charged captive air tanks of a capacity between 55-460 litres, fitted internally with an air cell (bladder or bag type), where the inner and the outer shell are made of plastic, with the outer shell having an epoxy coating	Free	Free	99	310089J	6/13		

SECOND SCHEDULE

Tariff Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

					Part						
	Tariff				Rates of Duty		2	Ref. No.	Effective		
	Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	From	To				
IM	60.01)	Knitted fabrics			Free	Free	99	310094E	7/13	3/14	
	60.04)			Lamb"; 80% wool, 20% nylon (polyamide) – 5,000m ²							
	60.05)			2/1"; 70% wool, 30% nylon (polyamide) – 5,000m ²							
	60.06)			ricot"; 100% polyester – 10,000m ²							
				Dri Nottoc"; 51% polyester, 49% cotton – 5,000m ²							
		Ref: PB0767 "	Silk Wo	orm"; 90% tencel, 10% silk – 5,000m ²							
Catego	ory of Approval:	A	_	General Approval							
_		CE	_	Capital Equipment							
		GT	_	Goods in Transit							
		IM	_	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply							
		MS	_	Manufacturers' Samples							
		RUC	_	Revocation of Unused Concession							
		S	_	Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs							
		SMI	_	Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs							
		51111		Shortian of Managetaring Inputs							

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand

Dated at Auckland this 26th day of September 2013.

SS

M X

Special Situation

Modification of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

newzealand.govt.nz

A.J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.

